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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CQUNTY? PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

'THOMAS P. KELLY,
. Plaintiff,
vs. '

MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs,
devisees, administrators, executors
and assigns, and all other person,
persons, firms, partnerships or
corporate entities in interest,

- Defendants.

: PAULA M CHERRY ESQ
: Supreme Court.No.: 36023

: No. 06 - 1507 C.D.
: TYPE OF CASE: ACTION TO QUIET TITLE

: TYPE OF PLEADING; COMPLAINT

. FILED ON BEHALF OF:

THOMAS P. KELLY Plaintiff

: COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY:

A T

: GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY L.L.P.
. Attorneys at Law' . .
" : One North Franklin Street
: P.O. Box 505
: DuBois, PA 15801- 0505

: (814) 371-5800

JAN 30 20@6

| WllhamA Shaav
Prothonotary . .




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA '

CIVIL DIVISION

THOMAS P. KELLY, : T e e :
' o Plaintiff, T T :

VS, ot No06-_- - CD.
MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs, o ACTION TO QUIET TITLE
devisees, administrators, executors : . B
.and assigns, and all other person,
persons, firms, partnerships or
corporate entities in interest,

Defendants
N OTICE

TO MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs, dev1sees admmlstrators .executors and assrgns and .+ . |

all other person persons, firms, partnerships or corporate entities in 1nterest %
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT AN ACTION TO QUIET TITLE TO THE . |

PREMISES SITUATE IN SANDY TOWNSHIP CLEARFIELD COUNTY
, 'PENNSYLVANIA HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU Sard premrbes are descnbed as -
follows;_ |
ALL those two pieces or 'messuages of land which are situated i‘n“tIle ToWnsIrip of Sandy, -
County of Clearfield, and State of Pennsylvania, and being part of the Harriet Bogle Plat of
Lots surveyed by George C. Kirk, C.E., of date June 20" and 22", 1916, for Harriet Bogle .

Estate, and known and numbered on said plat as Lots No 36 and No. 37, and bounded and
descrlbed as follows, to wit: : : :

, THE FIRST THEREOF Bounded on the North by a 60 foot street, cIesig‘na‘Ied
and known on said plat of lots as First Avenue; on the East by Lot.No. 37 of the. .
same plat, now or formerly the land of Joseph Plant; on the South by a. 12foot
-alley; and on the West by Lot No. 35 of said plat. Said lot being 50 feet in width
“by 150 feet in length, and being 50 feet wide on First Avenue, and exte'ﬁding
- :Southerly a distance of 150 feet to said alley and bemg 50 feet wide on said .
alley.

'THE SECOND THEREOF: Bounded on the North by First Avenue; on the East.

i
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'by a 16 foot alley; on the South by a 12 foot-alley; and on the West by Lot No. 36.
of the same plat of lots and being 43 feet in width as it abuts on First Avenue n
front and on the alley in the rear, and 150 feet in length :

'SUBIJECT, nevertheless, to any exceptions or reservations of minerals er ‘mining
rights contained in previous deeds of record in chain of title of above mentloned
lands :

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
followrng péges, you must take action within TwentyA(2O) daye after this C'ornplaint and'Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in Writing with

the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you.. You nre warned that

if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment ‘rnay‘gb_e_ '_ente_red égain_st

“you by the Coturt without further notice for any money (':_lairfned in the Complamt er fer any *
other elairn or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You rn_ay lose money or property orother rights
irnportant toyou. o : - o L " 1. » : .v,A -
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. TF YOU DO
NOT 'HA\}E- ALAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE .THE" |
| OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND ouT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830 o R ‘ -
(814) 765-2641 Ex.5982 ' _ GLEASON CHERRY AND CHERRY L L P.
e , Atiorneys atLaw .. = . A -
One North Franklin Street '
P.O. Box 505 AR .
DuBois, PA 15801-0505 """

© (814) 371-5800

Attorneys for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY; PENNSYL:VANIA

CIVIL DIVISION - .
THOMAS P. KELLY, o
2ty .+ Plaintiff, T ’
© Vs o ¢ No.06-_ - CD
' MARY A PAVICK, and her heirs, ~ : ACTION TO QUIET TITLE |
» devisees, administrators, executors IS o
-and assigns, and all other person,
persons, firms, partnerships or
corporate entities in interest, ,
. Defendants »
COMPLAINT .~ ° '

" The Plaintiffin the above-entitled matter, THOMAS.P. KELLT,.grtﬁ;s‘fﬁhiéf.:ésctién.to |
Quiet'Title for the puroose of barring the Defendant, MARY A I;AVICK; and ner :neirs; .
devisees; administtntors,"’e.)-{ecutors and assigns; and‘ all otner ‘person,}'perslonsl,..firms,
partner!s.h.ios‘for‘ ‘eor‘porat‘e entltles in interest, enti'tled.Defendants, from asserting any right, title ,
-ztnd interee‘t or lien-in and .to the premises described‘ in Exhibit “A’;‘. Wthh are s1tuate in 'Sandy
Townsh1p, Clearfleld County, Pennsylvama and avers the followmg cctuse ot” netxon ‘

1. The Plaintiff, THOMAS P. KELLY is an 1nd1v1dua1 who remdes ‘nt 384 M1dway
- Drive, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801 | ' :
‘ 2» ’After dlhgent search the Plaintiff is unable to thscover the Where:;bout; :or 1dent1fy

of the ,Defendant, MARY A. PAVICK, and her helrs, dev1sees, adrrnmstrators, 'exeCutors and

assigns, and all other person, persons, firms, partrerships or corporate entities in interest.




3 The prernrses more partrcularly described in Exhrbrt “A”" hrch are srtuate 1n Sandy
Townshrp, Clearfreld County, Pennsylvania, were conveyed to Plaintiff, TlIOMAS P.KELLY;
by Deed of MARY KELLY, Widow, dated Mar‘ch 26, 1987, and recorded in the Offrce of the
Register and Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, lin Deeds and Reco‘rds | '
Book Vol 1148, Page 554 » | B |

| 4 On October 14, 1941 FRANCIS A. KELLY and MARY BALCONIE (later married
to FRANCIS A. KELLY and known as MARY KELLY), Plarntrff’s parents executed a
Mortgage in favor of MARY A. PAVICK in the prrncrpal amount of TWO THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($2,000. 00) condltloned on the repayment of the sum of ONE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($1, 000 00) wrthrn seven (7) calendar years from the date of- the Mortgage whrch
| was recorded in Clearfield County -‘Mortgage Book Vol 119, Page: 57 A copy of sard
Mortgage securing the property which is the subject of this Actron is attached hereto and made
a part hereof as Exhrbrt “8 " | | |

5 Itis beheved and therefore averred that all amounts due by FRANCISA KELLY
and MARY BALCONIE (later married to FRANCIS A. KELLY and known as MARY Lo

e
H T

KELLY) have been pard in full since the time in which to do 50 as long exprred the Mortgage

berng srxty -four (64) years old, and a search of the records in the Clearfreld County
Courthouse shows no Mortgage Foreclosure Actions or claims havrng been frled agarnst the

subject premises and shows that no claim has been made against the current owner; THOMAS

P.KELLY. .

6. That the purpose of this Action to Quiet Title is to request the Court ,toacknowledge

AL




that the above set forth Mortgage to MARY A PAVICK from FRANCIS A KELLY and
MARY BALCONIE isno longer valid and to order and drrect the Regrster ,and'Recorder of.

- Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, to mark the Mortgage of FRANCIS A KELLY and
MARY BALCONIE to MARY A. PAVICK, dated October 14 1941 and recorded in

Clearfleld County Mortgage Book Vol. 119, Page 57, satlsfred of record

7.. Another purpose of this Action is to make the title to the_ pre:n_nses_: descnbed 1n
Exliibit “A” ‘rnarketable so that the same can be certified. S

8. Further the Plaintiff, THOMAS P.KELLY, claims’ title.in fee t the premlses more
partlcularly descrlbed in Exhlbrt “A” by adverse possession because he and his. predecessors in.

title have been in actual open, notorlous v1srble hostlle and contlnuous possessron of the

premises descrlbed in Exhlblt “A” for a period of twenty one (21) years and upward

 WHEREFORE, Plalntrff requests the Court to: ‘ : : ~ “ .‘ g :

(a) Deterrmne that his rrghts are supenor to the Ti ghts of the Defendant MARY A
PAVICK and her he1rs devisees, admmrstrators executors and assrgns and alf other person
persons | flrrns partnershlps or corporate ent1t1es in interest;

(b) Determme that the Plalntlff has fee 31mple t1t1e to the prernlses descnbed in Exh1b1t

“A” as agamst the Defendant MARY A. PAVICK, and her helrs dev1sees admlnlstrators

executors and as51gns and all other person persons, frrms partnershlps or corporate ent1t1es 1n

1nterest‘

(c) EII_]OII] the Defendant MARY A PAVICK and her helrs dev1sees admlnlstrators

executors and assrgns and all- other person, persons, firms, partnershrps or corporate ent1t1es m




interest from setting up any title to the premises described in._E);(h’iB‘,it‘f“A”- fah(i!‘ fror -

impeaching, denying or in any way attacking the title of the Plaintiff o the premlses described

VLt L
o e P

In Exhibit “A”;

(d) Order and direct the Register and Recorder of Clearfreld Coorrty, Penneylvanla to
mark the Mortgage of FRANCIS A. KELLY and MARY BALCONIE to MARY A PAVICK,
dated October‘ 14,1941, and recorded in Clearfield County Mortgage Boo’k Vol_. 119, Pag’e 57,
satisfied of record; and. o | | -

(e) Grant and decree whatever relief may seem equltable and proper B ,'

AND he will ever pray

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, LLP.

By /gw

: Attorne}’s for Plaintiff o
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

o oSS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD B

' : Pérsdnally appeared before me, the underéigned officer, éi Notary Publié in.z;u'ld for the -
éounfy and state af(')_reséid, THOMAS P. KELLY, who, being duly sworn according to law,
~ deposes and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaiiflt. are true andcorrect to the

best of his knowledgé, information and belief.

Thomas P. Kelly -

Sworn td'and‘suﬁscribed before me, this & /é day.of"Jaﬁuéry,QOO_Q, . .

i
i

Rbuda Luepan, Y

Notary Pﬁb]im,'_' o
My commission expires: . §eptember. 16, 2009

NOTARIAL SEAL” | .

« PAULA M. CHERRY, Notary Public: L
City of Dubois, County of Clearfield

My Commission Expires September 16,2009 |




Exhibit “A”

ALL those two pieces or messuages of land which are situated in the ToWnshi;ij‘: of "Sandy,
County of Clearfield, and State of Pennsylvania, and being part of the Harriet Bogle Plat of Lots
surveyed by George C. Kirk, C.E., of date June 20" and 22", 1916, for Harriet Bogle Estate, and

known and numbered on said plat as Lots No. 36 and No. 37, and bounded and descrlbed as’

follows, to wit;

THE FIRST THEREOEF: Bounded on the North by a 60 foot street, designated and
known on said plat of lots as First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 37 of the same
plat, now or formerly the land of Joseph Plant; on the South by a 12 foot alley; and
on the West by Lot No. 35 of said plat. Said lot being 50 feet in width by 150 feet

in length, and being 50 feet wide on First Avenue, and extending Southcrly a’
distance of 150 feet to said alley and being 50 feet wide on said alley.

THE SECOND THEREOF: Bounded on the North by First Avenue; on the East by
a 16 foot alley; on the South by a 12 foot alley; and on the West by Lot No. 36 of

the same plat of lots and being 43 feet in width as it abuts on First Avenue i 1n front .
and on the alley in the rear, and 150 feet in length. . - R AT

[ S

SUBIJECT, nevertheless, to any exceptions or reservations of mmerals or, mmlng
rights contained in previous deeds of record in chain of title of above mentioned "
lands.




MORTGAGE ) THIS INDENTURE, MADE the 14" day of Oatober in
FRANCIS A, KELLY ET AL ) the year nineteen hundred and foryy-one

T0 ) BETWEEN Frawels A, Kelly and Mary Belaonie, both
MARY A. PAVICK ) of the Tomnship of Sandy, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
$1,000.00 ) Mortgagors, And Nfary A, mvifk of Brogkway, Jefferson coundiy.

Pennaylvania, Mortgages, . |
WHEREAS, the sald Mortgagors, in and by their gertain Obligation or VWriting Obligat.ory,
undex. their havds and sesls, duly exescuted, bearing even date herewith stawl, bound unto
the said Mortgagee in the sum of Two Thousand .Dollars ($2,000.00) lewful money of the
United States of Ameriaam, oonditioned thet the sald Mortgagors, their heirs, execusors on
adninistrators, sell and do mell ‘and truly pay, or ctuse Lo be pald, unte the said
Mortgagee, her qertain attorney's, loxeout.ors. administrators or assigns, the sum of Ome

Thousam Dollars {$1,000. 00) wit.hiﬁ seven (7) aalondar Years frem date, with interest there-

on at the rate or six per sentum (6%) per amnum, oomputed quarterly.

AND ALS0, from time to wﬁu, and at all times, until payment ef said prineipal ;
sum be made as aferesald, keep the tbuilding, eregted and to be ereeted upon the land :
herein described, insured fer the benefit of the Mertgages, in some goed and reliable E
Stock Insuraras Cempny er Companids 1o the amount of at least Fifteen Hundred Dollaras :

31500 00) and take ne insuranse ofxt. on sald buildings, not marked for the benefit of thei
Mortgageo; AND the further condition of the saild Obligation is sueh, that if at any time;

default ahall be made in the paymemt of interest er insurance premium as aforesaid, for |

after a ayment hall fal) due, or if a breach of any. other of the foregoin
SR

the apace of tem (lof ; made by the sald Mort.gagors, their heirs, sxecuters, ad- |

ministaters or assigns, then and in such qase, the said prineiml sum shall at the optioh
of the said Mortgagee, her exsautors, sdministraters or ass igns, become due; and paymemt }
. !

of the same, with the Interest ard costs of insuranse due thereon, as aforesaid, tegsther|
!

with an attorney's commission of ten (10) per semt, on the said principal sum, besides

ooass of sult, may be enforaed and reccvered at onoe, anything therein eentained t o the

cotm-ary thereof in anyaise notmithstanding, as in and by the said recited Ob]_igation and
the condition theresf (relation being thereunto had) mway mere fully and at large appear,

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH that the said Mortgagors, as well for and in qonsideration
of the said debt or sum of $2000.00 Dellers, and for the better securing the payment of

the same with interest, as atoresaid,' unto the said Mortgagee her executors, administrators
or assigns in the disgharge ef the sald reaited Obligation, as for and in sonsideration of
the further sum of ome doller lawful money «aforesaid unte the said Mortgagors in hand
well ard truly paid by said Mertgagee; at op before.sealing and dslivery hereof, ths re-,
ceipt whereof is hereby acknewledged, have granted, bargained and sold, released, and eon:
firmed, and by these presents, —.grant, bargain and sell, release and gonfirm unto the

sa id Mortgagee. her heirs and ussigm 1
All these t.nb piooos er messua ges or land which ars situated 1n the Township of Sandy, i
County of clearfiold and State of Penmsylvania, and being pnrt. of the Harriet Bogls Plot
of Lets, surveyed and pletted by weorge C. Kirk, C. E. of date. of Jume 20tH and 22nd,
1916, for Harriet Bogle Estamyand known and numbered en said plet as Lote Number Thirty-
2ix (38) and Number thirty-sevem (37), and bounded and desaribed as follews, to wit;
FIRST: Beumded on the Nerth by a sixty foot Street, desigmated and known on |
said plet of Lets as First Avenus; .on the -Eagt by Lot Ne, thirty seven {37) of the said “
Plet; and now. or fermerly the property of Joseph Plant; om the South by a Twelve (12) ;
foot Alley; and on ths West by Lot Ne, Thirty-five (35) of said Plet, Said Lot being i

i
|
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Fifty {50) feet in width by One Hundred ewnd fifey (150) feot in length, and belng  fify,
(50) feet wide qp.ﬁfet Avenue and extending Southerly a distatece of Ome Fundred and

firty. (150) feet to sald ‘Alley and being fifsy (50) f‘eet‘ wide on sald Alley, and being tkhe
8aid Lot or plece of land which Joseph Verbalis and Rose Verbalis, husband and wife, con-
veyed to Mary Baleonie, by deed dated December 22, 1932, and recorded at Clearfield, Pent
8ylvania, in Deed Book No, 301, page 44,

1

SEOORD: . Beunded on the North by First Avemie; East Iby-e Sixteen (16) foot
Alley; on the South by & Twelve (12) foot Alley, end on the West by Lot No, Thirty-six
(36) of the sam Plot of Lots being Forty-three (43) feet' in width as 1t abuts on First
Avenue in fragand on the: Sixteen foot Alley on the rear, and One HBundred and rifty (150
feet in length, and being the same Lot or pieme of land whish Joseph Vervalls and Rose
Verballs, husband and wife, conveyed %o Mary Balnonle, by deed dated December 22, 1932,
and recorded at Clearfield, Pemmsylvania,®in Deed Book ' No, 30Y," page 44,

TOGETEER with all and singular: the inprovements,. ways, waters, watersourses,
rights, liberties, privileges, hereditametits and aép'ﬁi-t.erances whatsoever unto the hereby
granted premises belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions and remaindersd
rents issues and ﬁrofitstthereof;

TO BAVE AND T0 EOLD the sald hereditaments and prémigses granted, or mentioned
and intended 80 t0 be with the appurtenanges, unto the said Mortgagee, her heirs and as-
signs, to0 and for the only proper use and behoof of the said Mortgagee, her heirs angd
aggigna, foreven;

AND the said‘Mort.gagors. for their helrs eand assigns do hereby eovenant, pro-
mise and agree 0 and with the sald Mortgagee, hep heirs! executors, administrators and
asslgns, that if the said Mortgagors, their heirs or aﬂsigna. shall negleet or refuse to
keep u;p the aforesaid insuranece, it Smll e lawful for the said Mortgageé, her heirs,
exequtors, administrators or assigns, ‘o lnsure the said building in a sum sufficlent 4o
segure pa.};ment. of the said principai deﬁt. in oase of firgand shall reoover.f.he eosts and
expenses of such insurancge in a suit upon t.hia Mortgage,

’ PROVIDED always‘,.nevert.heless, that 1f the sald Mortgagors, their heirs, exe-
cutors, administrators or aaaigna; do and sh.a]li‘.;well_'.‘_sm.i _uqu pay, or eause to0 be paid,
unto the sald Mortgagee, her executiors, administrators .or assigns, the sald prineipal
sun of One Thousand Dollars (@1, 000,00) Dollars, la.v.lrul monsy, aforesaid, om the day awd
time hereinbefore mentioned and appointed for peyment of the same, together with interest
and eosts and charges of insurange, as aforesaid, and without any dedustion, defalcatioy

or abatement %0 be made of anything for or in respest of smy taxes, charges Or A8sess-—

ments wiatsoever, then and from thengeforth,. as well this present Indenture and the es-
tate hereby ghanted, as the said resited Obligation, shall gease, determine and begome

vold, anything hereinbefore ¢ontained to the sontrary thereof in anywise notw'if.hatanding

k)

AND PROVIDED, -algo, that ‘1% small and may bs lawt‘ul tor the said Mortgagee, he
eXecutors, administrators or assigns. when and as soon as the said prineipal sum shall,
Tin any event,begome due and payable, ag aforesald, to sue out forthmith a writ or writs
of Scire Faelas upon this Indenture of Mortgage, aqd proceed thereon to Judgment and exe-
cution for the recovery of said prinoipai sum and all interest due thereqn, and the costg
and expenses of imsurance, as aforesald, together with am attorney's eommiasimot ten

(10) per eent, on said prineipal sum, besides gosts of sult, without stay of or

exemption from exegution or other process, with a full release of errors, sny law or uané




MORTGAGE

=)

$1325 00

to.:.t.he} eontrary thereof in anywige notwithstanding, . !

set thei» hawds &nd seals, the day and year first above written, ’ i
"81gned, Sealed and Dellvered

10 ‘the. presence of Franois A, Kelly (Seal)
James A, Gleason . Mary Balsonle (3eal)
COMMONWEALTE OF i’ENNSYLVANIA, )

COUNTY OF Clearfield ) =8

named Francis A. Kelily and Mary Baleonie and aoknowledged the: foregoing indenture to be
180t and deed , and desired the same to be resorded as sueh,

My commisgion expires 8/2]'42,

gagee herein as follows: 763 Pine Street, Broskway, Pa

Regorded and Gompared by

| RUSSELL BOAL ET AL

€4, . NATL.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the sald parties of the first part have to these presentai

On this 14" day of Ootober 1041 before me, Merrlt_ I, Eduer game the above

Witness my hand dnd offietal 8edl, the day and year aforesaid,

Merritt I. Edner (orge, Seal)
Notary Publis.
My Commission Bxpires August 2, 1842

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

To Regorder of Deeds:

.

Attorney for Mortgagee

Entered of Record Oot 14, 1941 2:43 p.M.

|
I, hereby certify thet the correet address and plage of residenge of the mox-t.i
b
1
|

Regorder/ <4 i

) " DHIS INDENTURE, MADE THE Eighth day of Ogiober '
) in the year of our Lord one thousand mine hundred and |
) forty-one, . .
) i
)

BK. AT CLFD. BETWEEN Russell Boal and Madaline Boal, his wife,

[]
- |
of the Township of Lawrenee, County of ¢learfield and State

of Penmsylvauia, mortgagors and partisa of the first pan.,

' ',A'nd 'l‘he County Natioral Bank at Clearfield, Pa,, mortgagee, and Brty of the other part:
! ) WBEREAS. T.hs sald Russell Beal and Madaline Boal in and by their Obligasion or
ting ob gatory undez- their hands and seals duly executed, bsaring even date herewith’

: lmd unt.o the aaid COunty National Baunk at Clearfield im the sum of twenty-
and rm.y (62650 ,00) Dollars lawful money of the United States of Ameria,

or'ths, payment. of the Just sum of ‘l‘hirteen hundred and twenty-five (#1325, 00)
|

e



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
THOMASP.KELLY, -~ =~ . : .+~ o
Plaintiff, - . B
vs. .. .. No.06- o CDh.
. : . s ) N o ‘-:‘,4 yl‘.
MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs, : " ACTION TO QUIET TITLE
devisees, administrators, executors . S S
and assigns, and all other person, B e
persons, firms, partnerships or .
corporate entities in interest,
Defendants.
AFFIDAVIT -
o X v.‘ . . : ) o ';I;J.i
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA . @ . o "
. A Ll
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD S A ST R

Personally-appeared before me, a Notary Public in ano for the 'count;-and;state
aforesaid, THOMAS P. KELLY, who, being duly sworn according to law deposes and says
that after drhgent search 1nc1ud1ng a search of the Clearfield County Courthouse records
telephone books and post office, he is unable to find MARY A. PAVICK and her helrs
devrsees, adrmnrstrators, executors and ass1gns, and all other person, persons, firms,

partnerships or corporate entities in interest, claiming such interest.

Further Deponent saith not.

Thomas P. Kelly

AR
1 PR
S ~

» Sworn to and subscribed before me, this d(é day of January, 2006

Notary Public
My commission expires: Septembgr 16, 2009
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—_
A _ NOTARIAL SEAL
e . PAULA M. CHERRY, iNatary Public
City of Dubois, County f‘.swﬂpld
My Commission Expires Septamber 15, 2

R
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

~ CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS P.KELLY, =~ . - '+ . . .
o - Plaintiff, I A
vs. » No.06- /54 'cD.

MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs, . . ACTION TO QUIET TITLE
devisees, administrators, executors : . . ' A
and assigns, and all other person,
persons, firms, partnerships or
corporate entities in interest, -

Defendants.

"ORDER

= :‘ NOW, thié _ [5"(’ day of _ Fé‘mwm&u , 2006, it appearing that an Action to
Quiet Title has been filed in the above-entitled case and the identity and Whéﬁ@zeabc.ju’ts‘ of ."
MARY A. PAVICK; ahd her heirs, devisees, administrator'.s.,,, éxégutp:sL ;qﬁd; assigns,-an dall -
other bersoﬁ, person.s:, flrms pérfnérships or corporate entities in intcféét,iaigyf‘pﬁkrligy/n, the:

Defendants shall be served with a copy of the Complaint by ady@rtis_ing the same one (1) time

in the Courief-Express newspap_ér.and one (1) time in the Cleérfield‘CQu;itv ’Le,é'ai :Ioumal in

£ -

accordance with the Notice attached to and made a part of the Complaint. PR

BY THE COURT, S
iliam A. Shaw -
otary/Clerk of Courts -




FILED
FEB 02 2006

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLFAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

THOMAS P. KELLY,

Plaintiff,
VSa

MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs,
devisees, administrators,
executors and assigns, and all
other person, persons, firms,
partnerships or corporate

entities in interest, Defendants
ACTION TO

No. 06- C.D. QUIET TITLE

COMPLAINT

To the Within Defendants:

YOU ARFE HFREBRY NOTIFIED TO PLFAD
TO THE WITHIN COMPLAINT WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
SERVICFE, HEREOF.

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.:
By

Attorneys for Plaintiff

L.Aw OFFICES
GLEASON, CHERRY & CHERRY, L.L..P.

P. O. Box 305
DuBois, PENNSYLVANIA 13801-0505

ONE NORTH FRANKLIN STREET

JAN 3 0 2008

ollaW

Prothongctary

William
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William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THOMAS P. KELLY,
Plaintiff,
Vs.

MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs,
devisees, administrators, executors
and assigns, and all other person,
persons, firms, partnerships or
corporate entities in interest,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

. No.06- 152 C.D.

* ACTION TO QUIET TITLE

AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

: SS.

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned officer, PAULA M. CHERRY,

Attorney for THOMAS P. KELLY, Plaintiff, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes

and says that the service of the foregoing Complaini to Quiet Title, endorsed with Notice to

Plead within Twenty (20) days from the date of publication was made on all of the Defendants

by publication on February 7, 2006, in the Courier-Express newspaper, and the week of

February 10, 2006, in the Clearfield County Legal Journal, proof of the same is hereto attached,

in accordance with the Order of Court, and more than Twenty (20) days have elapsed since said




publications and that said Defendants have not filed an Appearance or any Answer to the

Complaint, although the time in which to do so has expired.

QW WLAys"

Paula M. Cherry

-

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 6™ day of March, 2006.

(it Mg -

VALLIAM A, AW -
Protho
M,¥ Commission
1 Monday in Jan, 2010
Co., Claarfiatd, PA
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No. 06 - 152 C.D.

+ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD
« COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
. CIVIL DIVISION

ACTION TO QUIET TITLE

THOMAS P. KELLY, Plaintiff,

v vs. G
MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs, devisees, administrators, execu
tors and assigns, and all other person, persons, firms, partnerships
or Corporate entities in interest, Defendants.

v

» NOTICE
TO! MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs, devisees, administrators, ex-
ecutors and assigns, and all other person, persons, firms, partner-
ships or corporate entities in interest:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT AN ACTION TO QUIET TI-
TLE TO THE PREMISES SITUATE IN SANDY TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, HAS BEEN FILED
AGAINST YOU. Said premises are described as follows:

ALL, those two pieces or messuages of land which are situated in
the Township of Sandy, County of Clearfield, and State of Pennsyt-
vania, and being part of the Harriet Bogle Plat of Lots surveyed by
Gegrge C. Kirk, C.E., of date June 20th and 22nd 1916, for Harriet
Bogle Estate, and known and numbered on said plat as Lots No. 36
anq No. 37, and bounded and described as follows, to wit:

THE FIRST THEREOF: Bounded on the North by a 60 foot street,
designated and known on said plat of lots as First Avenue; on the
Eaét by Lot No. 37 of the same plat, now or formerly the land of Jo-
seph Plant; on the South by a 12 foot alley; and on the West by Lot
No,+ 35 of said plat. Said lot being 50 feet in width by 150 feet in
length, and being 50 feet wide on First: Avenue, and extending
Soytherly a distance of 150 feet to said alley and being 50 feet wide
on'said alley.

THE SECOND THEREQF: Bounded on the North by First Avenue;
on'the East by a 16 foot alley; on the South by a 12 foot alley; and
on,the West by Lot No. 36 of the same plat of lots and being 43 feet
in G/idth as it abuts on First Avenue in front and on the alley in the
redr, and 150 feet in length. - ’

v

,SUBJECT, nevertheless, to any exceptions or reservations of min-
erals or mining nghts contained in previous deeds of record in chain ,
of fitle of above mentioned lands.

v .

Yoy have been sued in Court. if you wish to defend against the
cldims set forth in the Complaint, you must take action within
Twenty (20) days from the date of publication of this Notice, to wit:
on-:or before February 27, 2006, by entering a written appearance
personally or by attorniey and filing in writing with the Court your de-
fenises or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you
and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any
other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
or i}roperty or other rights important to you.

“
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AF-
FCﬂRD ONE, GO-TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

- .

CGURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clgarfield County Courthouse
238 East Market Street, Suite 228
Clgarfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ex. 5982

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L P
Attorneys at Law

One North Franklin Street

P.O. Box 505

DuBois, PA 15801-0505

(814) 371-5800

Attorneys for Plaintiff

/‘I’J FFXFEF L

2/7/06




PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE APPEARING IN THE
COURIER EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
PUBLISHED BY McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY,

DUBOIS PENNSYLVANIA
Under act 587, Approved May 16, 1929, P.L. 1784
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD SS:

Linda Smith, Advertising Director or Dory Ferra, Classified Advertising Supervisor of the Courier-Express/Tri-
County Sunday/Jeffersonian Democrat of the County and State aforesaid, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the
Courier Express, a daily newspaper, the Tri-County Sunday, a weekly newspaper and Jeffersonian Democrat, a
weekly newspaper published by McLean Publishing Company at 500 Jeffers Street, City of DuBois, County and State
aforesaid, which was established in the year 1879, since which date said, the daily publication and the weekly
publications, has been regularly issued in said County, and that a copy of the printed notice of publication is attached
hereto exactly as the same was printed and published in the regular editions of the paper on the following dates, viz: the

7th day of February AD.,, 2006

Affidavit further deposes that he is an officer duly authorized by the Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County
Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or Jeffersonian Democrat, a weekly newspaper to verify the foregoing statement
under oath and also declared that affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and
that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of publication are true.

McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY Publisher of

COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI—COU%Y/JEFF XSON AN EMOCRAT
By ' .

Sworn and subscribed to before me this / 7'@ day of /% , 2006
”;;/?/ﬁm'”f -

NOTARY PUBLIC

Statement of Advertising Cost

McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY NOTARIAL SEAL
e U
COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/ U COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 16, 2006
JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT
DuBois, PA
TO Gleason Cherry & Cherry

For publishing the notice or advertisement

attached hereto on the above stated dates............ $299.70

Probating same............coovvviiiiiiiniiiene, $7.50

Total. i, $307.20

Publisher's Receipt for Advertising Costs

The Courier-Express, a daily newspaper, Tri-County Sunday, a weekly newspaper, and/or Jeffersonian Democrat, a
weekly newspaper, hereby acknowledges receipt of the aforesaid advertising and publication costs, and certifies that the
same have been fully paid.

Office: Jeffers Street and Beaver Drive, DuBois, PA 15801
Established 1879, Phone 814-371-4200
McLEAN PUBLISHING COMPANY
Publisher of
COURIER-EXPRESS/TRI-COUNTY SUNDAY/JEFFERSONIAN DEMOCRAT

By
I hereby certify that the foregoing is the original Proof of Publication and receipt for the Advertising costs in the subject
matter of said notice.

ATTORNEY FOR
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

~ w e

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

~On this 10th day of February AD 2006, beforé me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public in and for said County and-State; personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that-the annexed is atrue copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in-the regular issues of Week of
February 10, 2006. Vol 18 No: 6. And that all of the allegations of this

' statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

O .f‘,'.i.’i,"'. IR R ot ST
e

Swom and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

.;\

" Notary Public
My Commission Expires

NOTARIAL SEAL : g

SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Public : Gleason herry & Cherry
Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA '

My Commission Expires APRIL 7, 2007 PO Box 505 . -
DuBois PA 15801

. B F T T S
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December 14, 2005.
The purpose of the condemnation is to
acquire property for transportation purposes.
Plans showing the property condemned
from the parcels listed on the Schedule of
Property Condemned have been recorded in
the aforesaid Recorder's Office at the places
indicated on the Schedule, where they are
available for inspection. The Property
Interest thereby condemned is designated
on the Declaration of Taking heretofore filed,
T ey

!
b
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shall be struck off must be paid at the time
of sale or such other arrangements made as
will be approved, otherwise the property wiil
be immediately put up and sold again at the
expense and risk of the person to whom it
was struck off and who in case of deficiency
of such resale shall méke good for the same
and in no instance will the deed be
presented for confirmation unless the money
is actually paid to the Sheriff.

TO all parties in interest and claimants:
A schedule of distribution will be filed by the
Sheriff in his office the first Monday foliowing
the date of the sale and distribution will be
Mmade in accordance with the schedule
unless exceptions are fileg within ten (10)
days thereafter.

All that certain lot or piece of ground
Situate in the Township of Bigler, County of
Clearfield and Commonwealth of Penn-
sylvania, bounded and described as follows,
to-wit:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of
lands of Jerry Hegarty on the State Highway
leading from Madera to Glen Hope; thence
along State Highway in a westerly direction
58.25 feet to corner on Chestnut Street
extension; thence along the Chestnut Street
extension South 19 degrees 40 minutes
East 164 feet to alley; thence along said
Alley North 70 degrees 20 minutes East 58
feet to corner on line of Jerry Hegarty Estate:
thence along line of Jerry Hegarty Estate
North 19 degrees 40 minutes West 169 feet
to State Highway and place of beginning,
Being known as Lot No. 1in Jerry Hegarty
Extension to Lawton Town Plot.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all the
exceptions and reservations as contained in
the chain of title.

BEING known as Tax Assessment
Number: 103-K14-484-32

And

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land
together with ali impravements thereon
situate in the Township of Bigler, County of
Clearfield and Commonwealth of Penn-
Sylvania, bounded ang described as follows,
to-wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the southeast
side of State Route 53 ang the line of land of
the Grantee; thence North seventy (70°)
degrees twenty (20" minutes East along the
Southeast side of State Route 53 eighty-
eight and eighty-five hundredths (88.85) feet
to an iron pin; thence South nineteen (19°
degrees eleven (11") minutes thirty (307
seconds East a distance of one hundred
sixty-nine and one one-hundredths (169.01)
feet to an iron pin: thence South seventy
(70°) degrees twenty (20" minutes ten (107
seconds West along the line ‘of land of the
Grantor eighty-seven and twenty one-
hundredths (87.20) feet to a railroad spike in
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William A. Shaw
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNARPERIESYPPARTA
CIVIL DIVISION
THOMAS P. KELLY,
Plaintiff, :
VS, : No. 06 - 152 C.D.
MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs, : ACTION TO QUIET TITLE

devisees, administrators, executors
and assigns, and all other person,
persons, firms, partnerships or
corporate entities in interest,
Defendants.

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

AND NOW, this 6 day of March, 2006, an Affidavit having been filed by Plaintiff,
THOMAS P. KELLY, by his attorney, PAULA M. CHERRY, that the Complaint with Notice
to Plead was served on all of the Defendants aﬁd the Defendants have not answered, the
Plaintiff, by his attorney, PAULA M. CHERRY, moves the Court to enter judgment in favor of
the Plaintiff and against the Defendants in the above-named case and to grant to the Plaintiff
the relief prayed for in accordance with Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 1066. Plaintiff
further requests that the Honorable Court modify in accordance with Pennsylvania Rules of
Civil Procedure, Rule 248, the Thirty (30) day period provided Defendants by Pennsylvania
Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 1066(b) to assert any right, lien, title or interest in the land
inconsistent with the interest or claim Plaintiff set forth in his Complaint.

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

By /Q/ A, WAL

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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William A. Shaw
notary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTX‘(),'OPENNSYLVANIA

THOMAS P. KELLY,
Plaintiff,
VS.

MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs,
devisees, administrators, executors
and assigns, and all other person,
persons, firms, partnerships or
corporate entities in interest,

Defendants.

[}

CIVIL DIVISION -

P

No. 06 - 152 C.D.

ACTION TO QUIET TITLE

ORDER

AND NOW, this 711\ day of March, 2006, it appeaﬁng that service of the Complaint

to Quiet Title in the above Action was made on all of the Defendants and by Affidavit of

PAULA M. CHERRY, Attorney for Plaintiff, no Answer or Appearance has been filed to said

Action, and on Motion of PAULA M. CHERRY, Attorney for Plaintiff, it is hereby ORDERED

AND DECREED:

1.' That the Defendants, MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs, devisees, administrators,

executors and assigns, and all other person, persons, firms, partnerships or corporate entities in

interest, are forever barred from asserting any right, title, lien or interest inconsistent with the

" interest or claim of the Plaintiff as set forth in his Complaint in and to:

ALL those two pieces or messuages of land which are situated in the Township of Sandy,
County of Clearfield, and State of Pennsylvania, and being part of the Harriet Bogle Plat of
Lots surveyed by George C. Kirk, C.E., of date June 20™ and 22", 1916, for Harriet Bogle
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Estate, and known and numbered on said plat as Lots No. 36 and No. 37, and bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

THE FIRST THEREOF: Bounded on the North by a 60 foot street, designated
and known on said plat of lots as First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 37 of
the same plat, now or formerly the land of Joseph Plant; on the South by a 12
foot alley; and on the West by Lot No. 35 of said plat. Said lot being 50 feet in
width by 150 feet in length, and being 50 feet wide on First Avenue, and
extending Southerly a distance of 150 feet to said alley and being S0 feet wide
on said alley.

THE SECOND THEREOF: Bounded on the North by First Avenue; on the
East by a 16 foot alley; on the South by a 12 foot alley; and on the West by Lot
No. 36 of the same plat of lots and being 43 feet in width as it abuts on First
Avenue in front and on the alley in the rear, and 150 feet in length.

SUBIJECT, nevertheless, to any exceptions or reservations of minerals or
mining rights contained in previous deeds of record in chain of title of above
mentioned lands.

2. That the rights of the Plaintiff are superior to the rights of the; Defendants, MARY A.
PAVICK, and her heirs, devisees, administrators, executors and assigns, and all other person,
persons, firms, partnerships or corporate entities in interest.

3. That Plaintiff and any subsequent owners of the premises as described in the
Complaint have fee simple title as against the Defendants, MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs,
devisees, administrators, executors and assigns, and all other person, persons, firms,
partnerships or corporate entities in interest.

4. That the Defendants, MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs, devisees, administrators,
executors and assigns, and all other person, persons, firms, partnerships or corporate entities in
interest, are enjoined and forever barred from asserting any right, title or interest in and to the

premises described which are inconsistent with the interest or claims of the Plaintiff as set forth




in his Complaint and from setting up any title to the premises and from impeaching, denying or
in any way attacking the title of the Plaintiff or subsequent owners of the premises.

5. That the Register and Recorder of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, shall mark the
Mortgage of FRANCIS A. KELLY and MARY BALCONIE to MARY A. PAVICK, dated
October 14, 1941, and recorded in Clearfield County Mortgage Book Vol. 119, Page 57,
satisfied of record on the margin of the Mortgage and in the indices of the records filed in
Clearfield County, thereby removing the lien of the Mortgage frorﬁ the premises described
therein. | :

6. That the Thirty (30) day provision of Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure
1066(b)(i) be modified as to eliminate the said Thirty (30) day Rule of Pennsylvania Rules of
Civil Procedure from this case. Said modification is in accordance wfth {he authority vested in
this Court by virtue of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure No. 248, to eliminate any
time period prescribed by Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure upon Order of Court.

7. That these proceedings, or any authenticated copy thereof, shall at all times hereafter
be taken as evidence of the facts declared and established thefeb}.l. o

8. That a certified copy of this Order shall be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of

Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,




A, Chery

Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David 5. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

( AL /&2/ ~ ,

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
DATE: 3 |§lcte
X You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
. Defendant(s)/Attomey(S)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THOMAS P. KELLY,
Plaintiff,
Vs,

MARY A. PAVICK, and her heirs,
devisees, administrators, executors
and assigns, and all other person,
persons, firms, partnerships or
corporate entities in interest,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06 - 152 C.D.

" ACTION TO QUIET TITLE

PRAECIPE

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

Dear Sir:

Please enter final judgment in favor of the above-named Plaintiff and against the

Defendants in accordance with Order of Court dated March ] , 2006.

GLEASON, CHERRY AND CHERRY, L.L.P.

By /?/Mm WAt nn

Attorneys for Plaintiff 5/

" FILED s
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




